Depreciation and amortization 35,033   32,551   69,291   64,652   137,517

Share-based compensation 4,632   3,751   9,759   6,886   18,709

Rationalization charges 258   —   (492)   —   1,431

Acquisition related costs 4,379   2,100   5,055   5,758   18,995

Acquisition termination fee 23,000   —   23,000   —   23,000

EBITDA, as adjusted $ 277,694   $ 275,505   $ 531,513   $ 513,830   $ 1,066,843

Proforma acquisition EBITDA (a) 13,707

Proforma disposition EBITDA (b) (515)

Proforma TTM EBITDA, as adjusted $ 1,080,035

(a) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of acquisitions

(b) Represents the trailing twelve months proforma impact of dispositions

Three Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023 June 30, 2024

Trailing Twelve

Months EndedSix Months Ended June 30,

2024 2023

Acquisition Adjusted Net Sales (unaudited)

19

(dollars in thousands)

Q4

Net Sales $ 1,326,120   $ 1,286,074   $ 1,278,717   $ 1,365,612   $ 5,256,523

Acquisitions proforma adjustment †
33,549   28,367   24,075   10,603   96,594

Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 1,359,669   $ 1,314,441   $ 1,302,792   $ 1,376,215   $ 5,353,117

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable $ 792,396

Receivables, net plus inventories less accounts payable as a percent of sales (TTM)
†

14.8 %

† Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

Q2 June 30, 2024Q3 Q1

Trailing Twelve

Months Ended2023 2024

Segment Data (unaudited)

20

(dollars in thousands)

Installation

Sales $ 850,983   $ 809,055   5.2   % $ 1,649,726   $ 1,576,145   4.7 %

Operating profit, as reported $ 170,718   $ 172,278   $ 327,475   $ 319,176